

No. 16-72827

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition For Review Of A Final Agency Decision Of  
The Federal Aviation Administration

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER CITY OF SANTA MONICA**

---

MARSHA JONES MOUTRIE

*City Attorney*

JOSEPH LAWRENCE

*Assistant City Attorney*

LANCE S. GAMS

IVAN CAMPBELL

*Deputy City Attorneys*

1685 Main Street, Room 310

Santa Monica, CA 90401

Tel. 310.458.8336

WILLIAM V. O'CONNOR

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

12531 High Bluff Drive, Suite 100

San Diego, CA 92130

DEANNE E. MAYNARD

G. BRIAN BUSEY

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20006

Tel. 202.887.8740

DMaynard@mofa.com

ZANE O. GRESHAM

JAMES R. SIGEL

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

425 Market Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

*Counsel for Petitioner City of Santa Monica*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A.    Factual Background..... 3

        1.    The Santa Monica Airport ..... 3

        2.    The 1984 Settlement Agreement ..... 4

        3.    The 1994 Grant Agreement ..... 6

        4.    Amendment No. 1 ..... 7

        5.    Amendment No. 2 ..... 8

    B.    Procedural Background ..... 11

        1.    The Director’s Determination ..... 11

        2.    The FAA’s Final Order ..... 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 18

I.    THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENT UNAMBIGUOUSLY  
ESTABLISHES THE 2014 EXPIRATION DATE OF THE CITY’S  
GRANT ASSURANCES ..... 19

    A.    The Plain Language Of Amendment No. 2 Preserved The Grant  
    Assurances’ 2014 Expiration Date ..... 19

B.	The FAA’s Contrary Interpretation Conflicts With The Agreement’s Terms .....	21
II.	CONTEMPORANEOUS EVIDENCE OF THE PARTIES’ INTENT CONFIRMS THAT AMENDMENT NO. 2 DID NOT ALTER THE 2014 END DATE .....	24
A.	The Parties’ Course Of Dealing Demonstrates That Amendment No. 2 Was Not Intended To Extend The City’s Grant Assurances .....	24
1.	Both parties’ contemporaneous intent confirms that Amendment No. 2 did not extend the City’s obligations .....	25
2.	In any event, regardless of the FAA’s intent, the City’s intent governs under the circumstances here .....	29
B.	The FAA’s Disregard Of This Evidence Is Contrary To Basic Principles Of Contract Law .....	31
C.	The City Did Not Agree To Extend It Obligations As “Consideration” For The FAA’s Reimbursement.....	33
III.	THE CONTRACT SHOULD BE CONSTRUED IN FAVOR OF THE CITY AND AGAINST THE FAA .....	35
A.	Bedrock Principles of Contract Law Require The Agreement To Be Construed Against The FAA .....	35
B.	The FAA Erroneously Relied On <i>Bennett</i> , Which Sets Forth An Inapposite Rule Of Statutory Interpretation.....	36
C.	Even If Applicable, <i>Bennett</i> Would Not Require Deference To The FAA.....	41
D.	<i>Auer</i> Deference Is Inapplicable Because No Regulations Are At Issue And Because The FAA’s Novel Interpretation Of The Agreement Represents A Sudden And Unexpected Change .....	44
E.	Even If Any Level Of Deference Were Appropriate, The City Still Should Prevail.....	48

CONCLUSION.....51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n. of Am. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , FAA Docket No. 13-95-05, 2009 FAA LEXIS 212 (June 1, 2009).....	43
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	44, 45
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	38
<i>Bayview Hunters Point Cmty. Advocates v. Metro. Transp. Comm’n</i> , 366 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	49
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	36, 37, 38, 41
<i>BMI Salvage Corp. v. FAA</i> , 488 F. App’x 341 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	44, 46 n.2
<i>Chauffeur’s Training Sch., Inc. v. Spellings</i> , 478 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	38
<i>Chickaloon-Moose Creek Native Ass’n, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 360 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	18, 19, 27, 40, 41, 45
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	48
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	42, 47
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. FAA</i> , 942 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	39, 46 n.2
<i>Clay Tower Apartments v. Kemp</i> , 978 F.2d 478 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	18, 41
<i>Clovis Unified Sch. Dist. v. Cal. Office of Admin. Hearings</i> , 903 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	42

<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 877 F.2d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	45
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	48
<i>Dougherty v. Salt</i> , 227 N.Y. 200 (1919).....	34
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	43
<i>Indep. Training &amp; Apprenticeship Program v. Cal. Dep’t of Indus. Relations</i> , 730 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	49
<i>Johnston v. Comm’r</i> , 461 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	46
<i>M&amp;G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015).....	19, 32
<i>O’Neill v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	18, 33
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	37, 48, 49
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	47
<i>Santa Monica Airport Ass’n v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 659 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>Sauer v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 668 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	18, 48

*SMAA v. City of Santa Monica*,  
 FAA Docket No. 16-99-21 (Nov. 22, 2000).....8, 26, 30

*United States v. Arm*,  
 788 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2015) .....49

*United States v. Seckinger*,  
 397 U.S. 203 (1970).....36, 46

*United States v. Stuart*,  
 489 U.S. 353 (1989).....29

*Wapato Heritage, L.C.C. v. United States*,  
 637 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 19

**STATUTES**

49 U.S.C. § 46110 ..... 1

49 U.S.C. § 46110(c) ..... 18

49 U.S.C. § 47101 *et seq.*.....5

49 U.S.C. § 47107 .....39

49 U.S.C. § 47107(a) .....5, 7, 44, 45

49 U.S.C. § 47107(a)(1).....5

49 U.S.C. § 47107(a)(7).....35

49 U.S.C. § 47107(h) .....43

49 U.S.C. § 47108(b)(3)(A).....10, 23, 28 n.1

49 U.S.C. § 47111(e) .....28 n.1

U.C.C. § 2-209(1) .....33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

14 C.F.R. § 16.23 .....1, 11

2 Government Accountability Office, Principles of Federal Appropriations  
 Law (3d. ed. 2006).....35

American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2006) .....	22
FAA, Airport Improvement Program Handbook, Order 5100.38B (2002).....	27, 28
FAA, Fiscal Year 2003 Approved Grants, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.faa.gov/airports/aip/grant_histories/media/grants-2003.pdf">http://www.faa.gov/airports/aip/grant_histories/media/grants-2003.pdf</a> .....	11
FAA, Report to Congress: Twentieth Annual Report of Accomplishments (May 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.faa.gov/airports/aip/grant_histories/media/annual-report-2001-03.pdf">http://www.faa.gov/airports/aip/grant_histories/media/annual-report-2001-03.pdf</a> .....	11, 28
Federal Aviation Admin., Grant Assurance and Agreement for Airport Improvement Program, 49 Fed. Reg. 35,282-02 (Sept. 6, 1984) .....	5
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	21
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 82 (1981).....	33
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 201 (1981).....	25, 30, 32
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202 (1981).....	25, 31, 32, 35
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206 (1981).....	35, 36
